
MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNBREAKER COVE 

  ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 
SEPTEMBER 19, 2022 @ 8:30 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

C. DEVELOPMENT ITEMS

1) 717 Sunhaven Way
2) 1314 Balm Road

D. ADJOURNMENT



September 12, 2022 

Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove – Municipal Planning Commission 

September 19, 2022 

Agenda Item  

717 Sunhaven Way (Lot 9, Block 5, Plan 1823MC) 

Development Permit Application 

Background: 
The registered owner of 717 Sunhaven Way (Lot 9, Block 5, Plan 1823MC), in the 
village of Sunbreaker Cove is requesting a variance for an existing shed. This property 
is located in the R1 District (Residential District). The property currently has an open 
development permit for an addition on the main dwelling of the property and when 
development takes place, that is then the time we ensure all other buildings on the 
property conform to the Land Use Bylaw regulations. A condition of the development 
permit requires that the shed is to be relocated on the property to meet setback 
requirements. The shed in the location it is currently, requires two setback variances. 
The homeowners have completed their development of the addition and in order to 
close their development file this condition is to be complied with. It is the request of the 
homeowner to keep the shed in the position it is in to refrain from removing vegetation. 

Discussion: 
This application is before MPC for the following reasons: 

• The side yard setback to the shed of 0.40m does not meet the minimum 1m,
therefore requires a variance of 0.60m.

• The shed is over the rear yard by 0.07m and does not meet the minimum 1m
setback, therefore requires a variance of 1m.

Recommendation: 

The Development Officer has no power to approve this application and the development 
authority in this situation is the Municipal Planning Commission. It is now up to the 
board to approve the application for the variances or deny. Adjacent landowners have 
been notified of the proposed variance request and the neighbour adjacent to the shed 
is in support of the variance request.  

Conditions: 

If approved, Administration would recommend the following conditions: 

• Zero trees to be removed.
• All conditions on the current development permit #202014 to be complied with.
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Authorities: 
 
The MPC may: 

• Grant a variance to reduce the requirements of any use of the LUB and that use 
will be deemed to comply with LUB. 

• Approve application even though the proposed development does not comply or 
is a nonconforming building if: 

o It would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighborhood, or 
o Materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment, or value of 
neighboring parcels of land, And 
o It conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the 
bylaw. 

• Consider a Variance only where warranted by the merits or the proposed 
development and in response to irregular lot lines, parcel shapes or site 
characteristics which create difficulties in siting structures within the required 
setback or in meeting the usual bylaw requirements, except there shall be no 
variance for Parcel Coverage or Building Height. 

 
 
Decision: 
 
In order to retain transparency of the Commission, Administration recommends one of 
the following: 
 

1. Approve the application with or without conditions (Section 642 of the MGA), or 
2. Deny the application stating reasons why (Section 642(4) of the MGA).  
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Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove – Municipal Planning Commission 

September 19, 2022 

Agenda Item  

1314 Balm Road (Lot 4, Block 8, Plan 5969MC) 

Development Permit Application 

Background: 
The registered owner of 1314 Balm Road (Lot 4, Block 8, Plan 5969MC), in the village 
of Sunbreaker Cove submitted an application for the operation of a Tourist Home. This 
property is located in the R1 District (Residential District). The dwelling on the property 
proposed to be used for the tourist home operation, consists of 5 bedrooms and the 
proposed maximum amount of people staying overnight is 12. Parking will take place on 
the existing driveway of the property which provides ample off-street parking. Guests 
will not have access to a private dock, and there is proper fire safety in place for the 
property.  

Discussion: 
This application is before MPC for the following reason: 

• Tourist Home is listed as a discretionary use; therefore, the decision must come
from the Municipal Planning Commission.

Recommendation: 

After reviewing all relevant planning and other statutory documents, it is the 
recommendation of administration to approve the application. The tourist home is 
proposed to comply with the regulations and this is the first tourist home operation 
application for this property. 

Conditions: 

If approved, Administration would recommend the following conditions: 

• The development permit is only valid for 1 year from the date of issuance. A new
development approval will be required at the time should the applicant wish to
continue with the tourist home use.

• Tourist homes shall be contained within the principle building and therefore
garage suites shall not be used.

• Notwithstanding part three, section 2(3) of the Land Use Bylaw, no recreation
vehicle shall be used as accommodation for tourist home guests.

• The maximum number of people staying overnight in a tourist home shall be 12.
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• The owner/operator of the tourist home is responsible for informing the Summer 
Village Office of any changes in the alternate owner/operator’s information.  

• The minimum length of stay shall be no less than 7 days in the peak season 
between May 1 until September 30. Otherwise, it shall be no less than 3 days.  

• The tourist home shall always abide by the community standards bylaw 
regardless of who is occupying the home.  

• Tourist homes shall not display any sign advertising the tourist home. 
• Parking must be in place on the property or the road allowance in front of the 

property, of a minimum of one stall per bedroom.  
 

Authorities: 
 
The MPC may: 

For a discretionary use in any district: 
 

• The Municipal Planning Commission may approve an application for a 
Development Permit: 

o With or without conditions; 
o Based on the merits of the proposed development, including it’s 

relationship to any approved statutory plan, non-statutory plan, or 
approved policy, affecting the site; 

o Where the proposed development conforms in every respect to this Land 
Use Bylaw; or 

• May refuse an application for a development permit based on the merits of the 
proposed development, even though it meets the requirements of the Land Use 
Bylaw; or 

• Subject to provisions of section 2.4 (2), the Municipal Planning Commission shall 
refuse an application for a development permit if the proposed development does 
not conform in every respect to the Land Use Bylaw.  

 
Decision: 
 
In order to retain transparency of the Commission, Administration recommends one of 
the following: 
 

1. Approve the application with or without conditions (Section 642 of the MGA), or 
2. Deny the application stating reasons why (Section 642(4) of the MGA).  
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